

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-0566

MARSHA WHITLOW,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RON McCONNAHA,
JODI McCONNAHA, and
TIMOTHY NEWTON

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR MUSCATINE
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STUART WERLING, JUDGE
SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
MUSCATINE LAW NO. LACV023538

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE TO DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW**

/s/ Pressley Henningsen

/s/ Benjamin P. Long

Pressley Henningsen AT0003402

Benjamin P. Long AT0010155

RSH Legal, P.C.

425 Second Street SE, Suite 1140

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

Telephone: (319)-365-9200

Email: phenningsen@fightingforfairness.com

blong@fightingforfairness.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STANDARD FOR GRANTING FURTHER REVIEW4

ARGUMENT6

 I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH A SUPREME COURT DECISION IN THE APPELLATE COURT’S RULING RELATING TO PRESERVATION OF ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT6

 II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH A SUPREME COURT DECISION IN THE APPELLATE COURT’S FINDING OF AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BY THE TRIAL COURT FAILING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL7

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND FILING 13

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 14

ATTORNEY’S COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bryant v. Parr</i> , 822 N.W. 366 (Iowa 2015)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Clinton Physical Therapy Servs., P.C. v. John Deere Health Care, Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2006)	7
<i>Hutson ex. Rel. Estate of Hutson v. Sureddi</i> , 41 P.3d 993 (Okla. App. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Jack v. Booth</i> , 858 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olson v. Sumpter</i> , 728 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2007)	5, 6, 7
<i>Wederath v. Brant</i> , 319 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 1982)	11

STATUTES

IOWA CODE § 668.3(6)	10
----------------------------	----

RULES OF PROCEDURE

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1103	4, 5, 6
